

LISTED ON : 14.09.2016

COURT NO. 4

ITEM NO. 39

SECTION XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 33374-33375
OF 2009 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for impleadment to implead party Respondents by Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate in SLP (C) No. 33374 of 2009)

A.M. Padmini Amma & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

V.P. Muraleedharan & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Since learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is not ready, he prays for a week's time to make himself ready in the matter.

The matter is adjourned for one week.”

SLP (C) NO. 33374 OF 2009

It is submitted that M/s Temple Law Firm, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 16 and have also filed counter affidavit (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Counsel for the petitioner has also filed rejoinder affidavit and the same is included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. Mr. P. Sureshan, Mr. P.V. Dinesh and Mr. Subashish Bhowmik, Counsels for Respondent Nos. 17 to 19 and 21 to 24 and 28, 29, 32, 33, 41 & 50 respectively have not filed their respective counter affidavits so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, Counsel for Lrs. Of deceased Respondent Nos. 44 (44a-44c) and 50 (50a to 50c) has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

...2/-

It is lastly submitted that service is complete in respect of remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 33375 OF 2009

It is submitted that M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 and 9 to 18 and have also filed counter affidavit on their behalf (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. P. V. Dinesh , Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna and Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Counsels for Respondent Nos. 23 to 26 and 41 & 58 respectively have not filed their respective counter affidavits so far.

It is further submitted that service is complete in respect of remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 26.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“The matter to retain its position.”

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 07th day of September, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR